three court commissioners, each of whom shall hold his office during the term of office of the judge who appointed him, and until his successor is appointed and qualified, unless sooner removed by the judge or court appointing him. Each such court commissioner shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same, duly certified, together with his appointment, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county in which he resides. Four such court commissioners may be appointed in each of the counties of Dodge, Rock and Eau Claire.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 389, S.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 507.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the expenses of the committee appointed to gather information as to the best manner of employing prisoners in the Wisconsin state prison, authorized by joint resolution No. 24, A., and to make an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from appropriation the general fund, out of any money in the state state state on treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of mittee on one thousand dollars for the payment of the ex- etc. penses of the committee authorized by joint resolution No. 24, assembly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.